
Agenda 

 
 

Monday, 10 February 2025 
 

 
Notice of meeting of the South East Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee 

 
Dear Councillor 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the  
South East Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee 

on Monday, 24th February, 2025 at 10.00 am 
in Meeting Room 1, South Holland District Council, Priory Road, Spalding , PE11 2XE 

 
 
Membership: 
 
Boston Borough Council: Councillors Peter Bedford, David Middleton (Vice-Chairman) and 
David Scoot. 
(Substitutes: Councillors Alison Austin, John Baxter and Anne Dorrian.) 
 
Lincolnshire County Council: Councillors Tracey Carter, Ian Fleetwood and Robert Gibson. 
 
South Holland District Council: Councillors Bryan Alcock, James Avery (Chairman) and 
Henry Bingham. 
(Substitutes: Councillors Allan Beal, Sophie Hutchinson and Andrew Woolf.) 
 
Substitutions – Substitute members will have full voting rights for individual meetings only; 
and Substitute members allowed to attend all meetings of the South East Lincolnshire Joint 
Strategic Planning Committee to contribute but not vote.  
 
Terms of Reference – The preparation, submission, adoption, monitoring and revision of joint 
local development documents identified in a joint local development scheme; and the 
preparation, submission, adoption, monitoring and revision of a joint local development 
scheme, in respect of those documents. 
 
A voting member who is unable to attend any meeting of the Joint Committee shall 
inform the Chair of the Joint Committee in writing as soon as practicable and in any 
event not later than 24 hours before the meeting is due to take place. 
 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the committee meeting as observers except 

during the consideration of exempt or confidential items. 
 

This meeting may be subject to being recorded. 

Public Document Pack



 

Agenda 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
2 Declarations of Interest  

 
Where a Councillor has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest the Councillor must declare the 
interest to the meeting and leave the room without participating in any discussion or 
making a statement on the item, except where a Councillor is permitted to remain as a 
result of grant of dispensation. 
 

3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To sign as a correct record the notes of the meeting of the South East Lincolnshire Joint 
Strategic Planning Committee meeting held on 1st July 2024. 
 

4 Government Reform of the Planning System (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
(A report by Phil Norman, Assistant Director - Planning and Strategic Infrastructure) 
 

5 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
 
Note:  No other business is permitted unless by reason of special circumstances, 

which shall be specified in the minutes, the Chairman is of the opinion that the 
item(s) should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

 
 
Notes: 
 
Please contact Democratic Services (demservices@boston.gov.uk) if you have any queries 
about the agenda and documents for this meeting. 
 
Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Democratic Services as 
soon as possible. 
 
Alternative Versions 
 
Should you wish to have the agenda or report in an alternative format such as larger text, Braille 
or a specific language, please telephone 07591 352534. 

mailto:demservices@boston.gov.uk


Boston Borough Council 

-1- 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the South East Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning 
Committee held in Meeting Room 1, South Holland District Council, Council Offices, 
Priory Road, Spalding, Lincolnshire, PE11 2XE on Monday, 1st July, 2024 at 11.54 am. 
 
Present: 
 
Boston Borough Council:  
Councillors Peter Bedford, David Middleton (Vice-Chairman) and David Scoot.  
 
South Holland District Council:  
Councillors Bryan Alcock, James Avery (Chairman) and Henry Bingham.  
 
In attendance: 
 
Boston Borough Council:  
Substitute Councillors Alison Austin and John Baxter.  
 
South Holland District Council: 
Substitute Councillors Allan Beal and Sophie Hutchinson. 
 
Officers: 
Assistant Director – Planning & Strategic Infrastructure, Senior Planning Lawyer, Planning 
Policy Officer (Boston Borough Council), Planning Consultant, Planning Policy Officer 
(Lincolnshire County Council) and Democratic Services Team Leader (Boston Borough 
Council). 
 
 

1 Election of Chairman 
 
Nominations were requested for the position of Chairman. 
 
The Chairman was proposed by Councillor Henry Bingham and seconded by 
Councillor David Scoot. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor James Avery be appointed Chairman for the municipal year. 
 

2 Election of Vice-Chairman 
 
The Chairman requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chairman, whom was 
required to be from a different authority from the Chairman. 
 
The Vice-Chairman was proposed by Councillor David Scoot and seconded by 
Councillor Henry Bingham. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor David Middleton be appointed Vice-Chairman for the municipal year. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



South East Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Monday, 1 July 2024 
 

-2- 

3 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Anne Dorrian (Boston Borough 
Council), Ian Fleetwood (Lincolnshire County Council) and Rob Gibson (Lincolnshire 
County Council). 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

5 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th March 2019 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

6 Introductions and general update 
 
The Assistant Director – Planning and Strategic Infrastructure provided members with an 
introduction in respect of what had happened within the last five years since the 
Committee had last met in 2019. There had been a significant change in membership and 
the officer core since that time.  
 
The Steering Group had met earlier that morning in order to go through the same material 
to ensure all members and substitute members attending were provided with the same 
information.  
 
Councillor Alison Austin queried why no substitutions were in attendance from Lincolnshire 
County Council. The Democratic Services Team Leader advised that no substitutions had 
been appointed by the County Council at their Annual Meeting. 
 

7 South East Lincolnshire Local Plan Review 
 
The Planning Consultant provided members with a presentation on the South East 
Lincolnshire Local Plan Review, a copy of which is attached to the Minutes as Appendix A. 
The presentation covered the following points: 
 

• Historic Perspective 

• Need for Review 

• Catriona Riddle – Advice 

• Basis of the Review 

• Part 1 Review 

• The Big Picture 

• Other Considerations  

• The Evidence Base 

• Part 1 Conclusions 

• Part 2 Report 

• Policy Monitoring 

• Policy Findings 

• Part 2 Conclusions 

• Overall Conclusions 
 

Page 2



South East Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Monday, 1 July 2024 
 

-3- 

Councillor John Baxter queried whether the report would also need to go through other 
Council meetings. The Assistant Director – Planning and Strategic Infrastructure clarified 
that the Joint Strategic Committee was the Local Planning Authority for planning making 
purposes, which sat outside of the individual Council processes. 
 
Councillor John Baxter queried whether there was a communications strategy in place. 
The Assistant Director – Planning and Strategic Infrastructure advised that the committee 
papers were published on the website. He added that any other relevant information would 
be publicised, as required.  
 
Councillor Peter Bedford requested that the Environment Agency be invited to any future 
meetings of the committee to ensure they were all working together. The Assistant Director 
– Planning and Strategic Infrastructure agreed that there was an opportunity to include 
their input in meetings.  
 
Councillor Bryan Alcock advised that the public should be made aware of the potential 

[...]
 Scheme (LDS) and queried what the review mechanism would be for the 
LDS. The Assistant Director – Planning and Strategic Infrastructure clarified that the LDS 
would be the review mechanism for the required work. He added that the Joint Committee 
would need to meet more regularly than it had been.  
 

Page 3



South East Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Monday, 1 July 2024 
 

-4- 

The Assistant Director – Planning and Strategic Infrastructure advised members that the 
approach taken was not without risk, given that an incoming government could make 
significant changes to the planning system. However, these were currently unknown. 
 
The recommendations were moved by Councillor Peter Bedford and seconded by 
Councillor Henry Bingham. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the 5-year review of the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan (SELLP) had been 
completed; 
 
That, based on the review that had taken place, there was no requirement to update 
the Local Plan at this time; 
 
That within 12 months a further report be considered setting out a new Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) addressing the work areas  
identified within the report and any other matters that arose during the meeting, and 
seeking to agree the resources that would be required to implement it; 
 
That it be noted that the Review of the Retail Evidence Base had taken  
place as required, that the requirements of that part of the Plan had been complied 
with, and that no further action was necessary; and  
 
That the amended monitoring approach, as set out within the monitoring reports 
produced since adoption of the Local Plan, be confirmed. 
 

8 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent 
 
There was no other business. 
 
 

The Meeting ended at 12.30 pm. 

Page 4



 
 
Report To: South East Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee 
 
Date: 24th February 2025 
 
Subject: Government Reform of the Planning System 
 
Purpose: To provide an update on the Government Planning Reforms 

and impacts to both South Holland District Council and Boston 
Borough Council and the review of the South East Lincolnshire 
Local Plan 

 
Key Decision: N/A 
 
Report Of: Phil Norman, Assistant Director - Planning and Strategic 

Infrastructure 
 
Report Author: Greg Macrdechian, Interim Local Plan Lead 
 
Ward(s) Affected: All 
 
Exempt Report: No 

 

Summary 
 
In December 2024, the Government released a series of National Planning Reforms 

including an updated National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).   

An English Devolution White Paper was also published on 16 December 2024, which 

outlines the Government’s strategy to decentralize powers from Westminster.   

The Government has set out a clear message that planning reform is key to its strategy 

for delivering growth.  A Planning and Infrastructure Bill is expected this year and a 

number of working papers are being published to inform this. 

This report provides a simple review of the content of the reforms and their impacts on 

the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan (SELLP). 

The Committee is being asked to note the contents of the report.  It should be noted that 

there is large degree of uncertainty in the sector presently.  Officers will keep the 

Committee updated on this and constantly review requirements, course correcting where 

necessary. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Recommendations 
 
To note the contents of report, its implications and the outlined actions. 
 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
To ensure any decisions made regarding the local plan review are informed with latest 
government guidance. 
 

 

Other Options Considered 
 
Given the published direction of travel by the Government, the timeframes involved and 
wider uncertainty within the sector it is not considered that there are any other 
reasonable options. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 One of the main reasons behind the Government’s reform agenda is to provide 

mandatory housing targets for councils to help to deliver 370,000 new homes per 
year within the Government’s current administration. 
 

1.2 A new NPPF was published in December 2024, with the policies being applicable at 
publication in most cases. 

 
1.3 The Government have also introduced a Devolution White Paper with the intention of 

empowering local governments in England, with the goal of harbouring regional 
growth and improving public services through increased local autonomy.  The 
Government has made plain that two-tier local government areas, such as 
Lincolnshire, will be reorganised into unitary authorities to an ambitious timeframe. 

 
1.4 This paper will review planning reform in general and impacts arising on the SELLP, 

especially in terms of housing delivery and its review. 
 
1.5  It should also be noted that the Government has signalled further planning reform will 

take place with a Planning and Infrastructure Bill to be published this year.  
Legislation to inform a new local plan-making system is also expected.  Transitional 
arrangements for current local plan-making are included in the new NPPF.  
Presently, there are significant unknowns in this regard. 

 
2. Report 

 
2.1 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2024 

 
Housing Development and Targets 
 

2.1.1 The government has set a goal to build 1.5 million homes over the next five years, 
using a revised Standard Method for calculating housing need. As was the case 
with the previous version of the NPPF, this is to be used when calculating Local 
Housing Need, itself the measure of housing need, which is used in the decision-

Page 6



taking context when locally adopted housing requirements within local plans reach 
their fifth birthday since adoption. It is also the minimum local housing need figure to 
be used when plan-making. 
 

2.1.2 Previously, the Standard Method required the identification of a baseline drawn 
from the annual average projected household growth in the local authority’s area 
over the next ten years,
[...]
reviously considered by a Council body 
 
Report Approval 
 
Report author: Greg Macrdechian – Interim Local Plan Lead 
 
Signed off by: Phil Norman, Assistant Director – Planning & Strategic 

Infrastructure 
pnorman@sholland.gov.uk  

 
Approved for publication: Phil Norman, Assistant Director – Planning & Strategic 

Infrastructure 
 pnorman@sholland.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 13

mailto:pnorman@sholland.gov.uk
mailto:pnorman@sholland.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Government Reform of the Planning System



Minutes of the meeting


Boston Borough Council 
 
 

 
-1- 

Minutes of a meeting of the South East Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning 
Committee held in the Meeting Room 1, South Holland District Council, Priory Road, 
Spalding , PE11 2XE on Monday 24th February 2025 at 10.00 am. 
 
Present: 
 
Boston Borough Council  
Councillors Councillor David Middleton, Alison Austin (substitute for Peter Bedford), 
John Baxter (substitute for David Scoot), Ian Fleetwood and Bryan Alcock. 
 
South Holland District Council 
Councillor James Avery, in the Chair, and Bryan Alcock. 
 
Lincolnshire County Council 
Councillor Ian Fleetwood. 
 
In attendance: 
 
South Holland District Council 
Councillor Allan Beal (Substitute) 
 
Officers: 
Assistant Director – Planning & Strategic Infrastructure, Group Manager – Planning and 
Development, Senior Planning Lawyer, Principal Planning Officer – Infrastructure, LCC 
and Democratic Services Team Leader. 
 
 

9 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Peter Bedford (Boston Borough 
Council), with Councillor Alison Austin substituting, David Scoot (Boston Borough Council), 
with Councillor John Baxter substituting,  Councillor Henry Bingham (South Holland District 
Council) and the Interim Local Plan Lead – Planning and Strategic Infrastructure. 
 

10 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

11 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1st July 2024 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

12 Government Reform of the Planning System 
 
The Assistant Director – Planning & Strategic Infrastructure presented a report and 
accompanying presentation outlining the Government’s reforms to the planning system. 
The Committee was updated on the implications for both Boston Borough Council and 
South Holland District Council, and the review of the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan. 
 



South East Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Monday 24 February 
2025 
 
 

 
-2- 

Key points from the presentation included: 

• Background and objectives of the reforms 

• Main changes to the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

• Impacts on housing delivery and the 5-Year Housing Land Supply (5YHLS) 

• New Standard Method housing figures 

• Housing Delivery Test (HDT) results 

• Proposals within the Devolution White Paper 

• Implications for the Local Plan Review 

• Conclusions and next steps 
 
Members discussed the report and commented as follows: 
 

• Members queried the availability of funding to support the reforms. It was noted that 
funding would initially be drawn from existing local plan budgets, with further clarity 
expected from central government. 

• The potential for a hybrid strategic plan under a future Mayoral authority was 
discussed, though members acknowledged that structural details remained uncertain 
pending further policy announcements. 

• Concerns were raised regarding the availability of development sites and the risk that 
existing authorities may delay progress pending unitary reorganisation. 

• Members discussed the adequacy of resources, including officer time and consultancy 
support. It was confirmed that a service review had been undertaken and planning 
services would be aligned across the partnership. 

• The importance of maintaining both the quantity and quality of development was 
emphasised, particularly under tighter deadlines. 

• Members considered how to attract developers to meet increased housing targets and 
the need to identify new land for development. 

• Affordability and the cost of house purchases were discussed, with members noting the 
need for government intervention and clearer policy on affordable housing. 

• Concerns were expressed about developers securing land without building, and the 
additional costs associated with flood mitigation. 

• The use of reserve sites and the lack of guidance on their development were 
highlighted as risks. 

• Members expressed frustration at the lack of clarity from central government, 
particularly regarding the 30-month planning rule and the timeline for further 
announcements. 

• Members were understanding and supportive of the challenges with local plan making 
and were broadly supportive of the approach outlined. 
 

Resolved:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

13 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent 
 
There was no other business. 
 

The Meeting ended at 10.40 am. 


